11. First Information contents:

To.

The Officer-In-Charge Irilbung Police Station.

Subject:- Submission of enquiry report.

Ref.:- G.D Entry No. 15/IBG-PS/2024 Dated 13/12/2024.

Sir.

As endorsed for enquiry in c/w above G .D entry No. 15/IBG-PS/2024 Dated 13/12/2024 after obtaining permission from SDPO-PRT, I have honour to submit the finding as follows:-

The brief of the report is that one SI. Kh. Victor Singh, Commando Imphal East Unit have handed over the seized articles with a written report to OC, IBG-PS stating that on 13th December, 2024 at about 4:00 a.m. received a reliable information from 5/9 Gorkha Rifles corroborated with their own intelligence about the presence of some antisocial elements in and around Keirao Khunou, Imphal-East District. Based on the said information, a combined team of CDO/IE Unit and a column of 5/9 Gorkha Rifles assisted by SI. S. Lolindro Singh of CDO/IE Unit under the command of Inspt. Kh. Henery Singh, OC-CDO/IE Unit and under the supervision of Shri. Kh. Herojit Singh, MPS Addl. SP(Ops) Imphal East District conducted a searched operation in the general area of Keirao Khunou, near MAASI, Imphal-East District and its adjoining foothills at about 4:00 a.m.

During the search operation, a yellow sack bag containing a nos. of arms, ammunitions and explosives were found lying abandoned at the northern side of the foothill of Keirao Khunou, near MAASI, Imphal East District. Thereafter, the recovered under noted arms and ammunitions were seized from the spot i.e. northern side of the foothill of Keirao Khunou, near MAASI, Imphal East District at 5:39 a.m. by observing due formalities.

- I (one) MA4 Assault Rifle (Myanmar) bearing regd. no. 'C5010', fitted with one empty magazine & a (ii)
- 1 (one) 12 bore single barrel Gun bearing regd. no. '17017', fitted with a green sling,
- (iii) I (one) 9 mm Pistol bearing regd. no. 'P-1707' fitted with one empty magazine,
- (iv) 1 (One) .32 Pistol bearing regd. no. 'T-0204' fitted with one empty magazine, (v) 5 (five) nos. of Hand Grenade,
- (vi) 5 (five) nos. of Arming Ring,
- (vii) 2 (two) nos. of Detonators,
- (viii) 30 (thirty) nos. of 5.56 mm ammunitions,
- (ix) 2 (two) nos. of 12 bore ammunitions,
- 3 (three) nos. of 9 mm ammunitions and
- (xi) 2 (two) nos. of .32 mm ammunitions.

During the course of operation a specific information was further received that some electronic equipment use for connecting internet satellite are kept concealed at the nearby hilltop/ hill ranges. Thus conducted the operation in and around the foothill and hill- top of Keirao Khunou. In that one white sack bag containing one internet satellite kit was found kept concealing inside a bush in the white sack bag, recovered the following items and seized from the spot i.e about 500 meters above the foothill of Keirao Khunou, Imphal East District by observing due formalities at 5:43 am. 1. 1 (one) Starlink Internet Satellite Antenna,

- 2. 1(one) Starlink internet satellite Router.
- 3. 20 meters (Approx.) of FTP Cable.

Hence the report.

In the enquiry it is found that in the starlink internet satellites phone it is written by red marker as RPF/PLA and incriminating articles are kept concealed for their prejudicial activities. Therefore the Section 20 UA (P) Act, 25(1-C) A. Act, 3 Expl. Subs. Act including 3(5) BNS, 2023 is attracted. For kind further necessary action

Dated, the 17th December, 2024.

(ASI M. Shanungou Meetei)

Yours faithfully

I/O of IBG-PS

Investigating Officer rilbung Police Statiomobal East District

- 12. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or case registered
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Shri Dhamendra Kumar Tyagi Rank: IPS, SDPO-LLI in Charge SDPO-PRT

No. Nil

to take up the Investigation.

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: P. Poujeanlung

Rank: Inspector, OC/IBG-PS Officer In-charge

No:

Inlbung Police Station mphal East District, Manipu

13. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

14. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

SI. No. ID Type	ID No.
1	
11	

(h) Occupation: Manipur Police

(i) Address: Ningombam, Imphal West District

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Ningombam Imphal West District P.O:- Canchipur, P.S:- Singjamei Imphal West District Manipur
2	Permanent address	Ningombam Imphal West District P.O:- Canchipur, P.S:- Singjamei Imphal West District Manipur

(e) Phone number: 9612508637

6. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
I	Some unknown persons suspected to be member RPF/PLA			

- 7. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:
- 8. Particulars of properties of interest:

SI. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)

- 9. Total value of property (In Rs.) Rupees:
- 10. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

DISTRICT: Imphal East

P.S. Irilbung

YEAR: 2024

FIR No. 66(12)2024 IBG-PS

2.

Date and time of FIR: 17/12/2024 at 7:00 pm

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1.	Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act	U/S 20 UA(P) Act, 3 Expl. Subs. Act
2.	Arms Act	25(1-C) A. Act
3.	Explosive Substances Act	3 Expl. Subs. Act
4.	BNS	3(5) BNS,2023

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Friday

Date from: 13/12/2024

Date to: 13/12/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 5:39 a.m.

Time to:

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 17/12/2024

Time: 7: 00 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 21/IBG-PS/2024 Date & Time: 17/12/2024 at 7:00 pm

4. Type of information: Written

(a) Place of occurrence: Keirao Khunou, near MAASI, Imphal East District

(b) Direction and distance from PS: East, about 600 meter

Beat No.

Entry Me esting-Aspora.

(c) Address: Keirao Khunou

(d) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

5. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: Mutum Shamungou Meetei

(b) Father's name: (L) Mutum Irabot Meetei

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 1/1/1972

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No. 7240 1282 0960 (Aadhaar)

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):